Total business-type activities   12,051,133   13,090,681   10,831   20,172

Total primary government   38,318,759$   15,787,987$   1,140,681$   2,033,994$

Component Unit:
North Canton Community
  Improvement Corporation   1,803,166$   142,003$   -$   1,994,200$

General revenues:
Property taxes levied for:

General purposes
Fire operating levy
Emergency medical services levy
Storm sewer levy
Street levy

Income taxes levied for:
General purposes
Capital improvement

Hotel/motel taxes
Grants and entitlements not restricted

to specific programs
Contributions not restricted

to specific programs
Investment earnings
Miscellaneous

Total general revenues

Change in net position

Net position at beginning of
   year, as previously reported

Restatement - change in accounting principle

Net position at beginning of year, restated

Net position at end of year

SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Program Revenues

CITY OF NORTH CANTON, OHIO

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

22

UNAUDITED

Component Unit
North Canton
Community

Governmental Business-type Improvement
Activities Activities Total Corporation

(2,987,689)$   -$   (2,987,689)$   -$
(5,666,793)   -   (5,666,793)   -
(1,536,875)   -   (1,536,875)   -
(2,181,831)   -   (2,181,831)   -
(1,250,393)   -   (1,250,393)   -
(5,901,065)   -   (5,901,065)   -
(1,247,408)   -   (1,247,408)   -
1,080,063   -   1,080,063   -
(350,632)   -   (350,632)   -
(384,025)   -   (384,025)   -

(20,426,648)   -   (20,426,648)   -

-   972,012   972,012   -
-   115,690   115,690   -
-   (17,151)   (17,151)   -
-   1,070,551   1,070,551   -

(20,426,648)   1,070,551   (19,356,097)   -

-   -   -   333,037

1,129,892   -   1,129,892   -

865,314   -   865,314   -
1,765,137   -   1,765,137   -

345,364   -   345,364   -
345,364   -   345,364   -

9,206,537   -   9,206,537   -
2,039,274   -   2,039,274   -

11,963   -   11,963   -

990,601   -   990,601   -

2,270,505   -   2,270,505   -
1,133,793   -   1,133,793   995

39,383   148,902   188,285   273,320

20,143,127   148,902   20,292,029   274,315

(283,521)   1,219,453   935,932   607,352

53,170,906   48,113,008   101,283,914   2,144,320

(788,964)   (476,380)   (1,265,344)   -

52,381,942   47,636,628   100,018,570   2,144,320

52,098,421$   48,856,081$   100,954,502$   2,751,672$

and Changes in Net Position
Net (Expense) Revenue

Primary Government

23

UNAUDITED

Emergency
Fire Medical Other Total

Operating Services Capital Governmental Governmental
General Levy Levy Improvement Funds Funds

Assets:
Equity in pooled cash and investments   9,892,602$   454,712$   907,724$   3,687,336$   3,506,248$   18,448,622$
Cash and cash equivalents:
Receivables:

Property taxes   1,424,771   950,649   1,815,146   -   710,230   4,900,796
Municipal income taxes   2,586,112   -   -   646,529   -   3,232,641
Accounts   37,914   -   146,886   10,131   108,053   302,984
Intergovernmental   444,220   33,339   63,052   -   554,481   1,095,092
Special assessments   8,012   -   -   -   -   8,012

   Leases 9,175   -   -   -   -   9,175
Accrued interest   141,323   -   -   -   -   141,323
Hotel motel taxes   1,086   -   -   -   -   1,086

Due from component units   -   -   -   819,139   -   819,139
Materials and supplies inventory   90,201   -   13,282   -   153,012   256,495
Prepayments   59,285   9,658   5,961   -   3,082   77,986
Assets held for resale   -   -   -   721,286   -   721,286

Total assets   14,694,701$   1,448,358$   2,952,051$   5,884,421$   5,035,106$   30,014,637$

Liabilities:
Accounts payable   221,824$   32,699$   14,810$   -$   17,401$   286,734$
Contracts payable   -   -   -   90   -   90
Accrued wages and benefits payable   380,035   50,953   124,631   -   31,273   586,892
Intergovernmental payable   194,136   21,853   56,384   -   10,469   282,842
Unearned revenue   -   -   -   -   398,034   398,034

Total liabilities   795,995   105,505   195,825   90   457,177   1,554,592

Deferred inflows of resources:
Property taxes levied for the next fiscal year   1,397,708   931,452   1,777,323   -   694,666   4,801,149
Delinquent property tax revenue not available   27,063   19,197   37,823   -   15,564   99,647
Accrued interest not available   62,015   -   -   -   -   62,015
Leases   9,254   -   -   -   -   9,254
Special assessments and miscellaneous not available 8,012   -   82,649   -   97,740   188,401
Income tax revenue not available   1,657,470   -   -   414,368   -   2,071,838
Intergovernmental revenues not available   321,408   16,965   59,787   -   468,096   866,256

Total deferred inflows of resources   3,482,930   967,614   1,957,582   414,368   1,276,066   8,098,560

Fund balances:
Nonspendable   164,540   9,658   19,243   -   156,094   349,535
Restricted   -   365,581   779,401   -   3,125,368   4,270,350
Committed   859,284   -   -   5,469,963   20,401   6,349,648
Assigned   1,105,597   -   -   -   -   1,105,597
Unassigned   8,286,355   -   -   -   -   8,286,355

Total fund balances   10,415,776   375,239   798,644   5,469,963   3,301,863   20,361,485
Total liabilities, deferred inflows

of resources and fund balances   14,694,701$   1,448,358$   2,952,051$   5,884,421$   5,035,106$   30,014,637$

SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CITY OF NORTH CANTON, OHIO

BALANCE SHEET
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

DECEMBER 31, 2024

24

UNAUDITED

Total governmental fund balances  20,361,485$

Amounts reported for governmental activities on the
Statement of Net Position are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial
resources and therefore are not reported in the funds.   50,898,792

Other long-term assets are not available to pay for current-
period expenditures and therefore are deferred inflows in the funds.